

*Shabnoor*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8179 OF 2024**

Shujauddin Nizamuddin Ansari ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Bhiwandi Nizampur

City Municipal Corporation

Through Its Commissioner & Anr. ... Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : JULY 26, 2024**

**P.C.:**

1. Since the petitioner's claim to be co-owner of the suit property in relation to which notice under Section 351 of the Maharashtra Municipal Corporations Act, 1949 has been filed, issue notice to respondents, returnable on **23 August 2024**.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**

SHABNOOR  
AYUB  
PATHAN  
Digitally signed by  
SHABNOOR AYUB  
PATHAN  
Date: 2024.07.26  
15:46:37 +0530